Given that Owen’s revenue requirement is based upon a Times Interest Earned

Ratio (“TIER) rather than a return on rate base, the Commission finds that the matching

principle contained in the case cited by the AG does not apply. Furthermore, unlike

investor-owned utilities, interest income is included in the revenue requirement

43 Case No. 1999-00176, Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc. (Ky. PSC Dec. 27,
1999).

44 AG’s Post Hearing Brief at 6.

45 Brief for Owen at 9.

46 - Id.

47 - Id. at IO.

-1 5- Case No. 2008-00154

calculation for electric cooperatives. A mismatch will occur if the interest expense paid

by Owen to its customers is removed from expenses while the interest income earned

on those customer deposits remains in Owen's operating revenues. For these reasons,

the Commission finds no basis to adjust Owen's pro forma operating expenses as

argued by the AG.

Summary

Based on the pro forma adjustments found reasonable herein, the Commission

finds that Owen's pro

Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses
Net Operating Income
Interest on Long-Term

forma operations should be as follows:

Test-Period Pro Forma Pro Forma
Operations Adjust men ts Operations

$ 142,992,351 $ (14,792,664) $ 128,199,687
-- 139,642,989 (1 6,139,124) 123,503,865

$ 3,349,362 $ 1,346,460 $ 4,695,822
Debt 3,823,76 1 478,648 4,302,409

Interest Expense-Other 81 9,788 (323,598) 496,190
Other Income and (Ded.)-Net -".-..--- 468,130 101,616 569,746
Net Income $ (826,057) $ 1,293,026 $ 466,969

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

The rate of return earned on Owen's net investment rate base established for the

test year was 2.51 per~ent.~' Owen requested rates that would result in a TIER of

2.OOX, excluding GTCCs and a rate of return of 6.66 percent on its proposed rate base

of $129,193,682.49 Owen proposes an increase in revenues of $4,064,395 to achieve

the 2.OOX TIER excluding GTCCS.~'

48 Application Exhibit K at 1.

'' - Id. Exhibit S at 2.

-1 6- Case No. 2008-00154

Owen’s TIER excluding GTCCs for the test period was 0.78X.51 For the calendar

years 2005 and 2006, Owen’s TIERS were 1.28X and 2.39X, re~pect ively.~~ After taking